potential cooperation and investment opportunities with the Subscriber to

enhance the competitiveness of the Company and to enhance the value of the

Company to its Shareholders.

In view of the above, the Directors (including the independent non-executive

Directors) are of the view that the terms of the Subscription Agreement are fair and

reasonable and in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

7

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

FOLLOWING COMPLETION OF THE SUBSCRIPTION

The table below sets out a summary of the shareholding structure of the Company

(i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii) immediately after the allotment and

issue of all the Subscription Shares (assuming there are no other changes to the

issued share capital of the Company between the date of this announcement and the

Completion Date save for the allotment and issue of the Subscription Shares and

the Subscriber will not hold any other Shares save for the Subscription Shares on

the Completion Date):

As  at  the  date  of

this announcement

Immediately following

the Completion

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Directors

Li Lixin (Note 1) 2,755,137,680  34.25  2,755,137,680  31.15

Cheng Weihong (Note 2) 1,849,407,702  22.99  1,849,407,702  20.91

Substantial Shareholder
Greater Bay Area Homeland

Development Fund (GP) Limited (Note 3)

933,000,000

11.60

933,000,000

10.55

Subscriber

Subscriber

-

-

800,000,000

9.05

Other Public Shareholders 2,506,475,009  31.16  2,506,475,009  28.34

8,044,020,391

100

8,044,020,391

100

Notes:

(1) Mr. Li holds 17,822,000 Shares. 2,737,315,680 Shares are held by Lisi Manufacturing Co.,

Limited, the entire issued share capital of which is indirectly owned by Mr. Li.

(2) 956,407,702 Shares are held by Mighty Mark Investments Limited, the entire issued share

capital of which is owned by Ms. Cheng; and 893,000,000 Shares are held by Hopeful Glad

Limited, the entire issued share capital of which is owned by Ms. Cheng.

(3) Greater Bay Area Homeland Development Fund (GP) Limited is the general partner of